Fee Schedule - International

2023 INTERNATIONAL TUITION FEES:

Tuition fees are GST free.

	Per term	Per annum	Per annum after discount^
Years 7-9	\$11,644.00	\$46,576	\$45,411.60^
Years 10-11	\$11,811.50	\$47,246	\$46,064.85^
Year 12*	\$15,748.67*	\$47,246*	\$46,064.85^

^{*}Year 12 student fees will be billed over three statements due at the start of Terms 1, 2 and 3.

2023 INTERNATIONAL NON-TUITION FEE - OTHER EXPENSES:

	Per annum	Per annum after discount
Total other expenses levy for International students	\$976	\$951.60

Other expenses includes textbooks, technology licenses and software, year level camps and retreats, compulsory in-class excursions, yearbook, student diary, alumnae membership, P&F levy, and school photos.

The tuition and non-tuition fees do not include stationery, laptop, specialised equipment/materials, optional cocurricular sports and activities, co-curricular camps and tours, international and domestic exchange programs or school tours, all of which are parent's responsibility and therefore paid for separately.

Please note: Year level camps are a part of the school curriculum and if a student does not attend for whatever reason, there is no reduction in the tuition fee.

2023 INTERNATIONAL BOARDING FEES:

Boarding fees include meals, accommodation, laundry and compulsory recreation activities.

	Per term	Per annum	Per annum after discount^
Years 7-11	\$6,352.50	\$25,410	\$24,774.75^
Year 12*	\$8,470.00*	\$25,410*	\$24,774.75^

OUEENSLAND CURRICULUM AND ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY:

	Per annum
Year 11 and 12 Moderation Fee	\$807.30

ESTIMATED ADDITIONAL CHARGES:

	Per annum
Uniform expenses**	\$1,516
IT expenses (Bring your Own Device)**	\$3,090
Stationery expenses**	\$504
Transport to and from airport for school holidays	$\$40-\$60\ each\ way$ (cost will be split between the number of students travelling together)
Homestay during school holidays***	\$270-\$325 per week

^{*}Year 12 student fees will be billed over three statements due at the start of Terms 1, 2 and 3.

(Plus \$300 placement fee is charged once per year)



^{**}Expenses for uniforms, IT and stationery are for compulsory items and are a guide only. These expenses vary from year to year, depending on your daughter's year level and requirements. Co-curricular uniforms will need to be purchased separately depending on your daughter's areas of interest.

***Approved Homestay arrangements are through third party provider Homestay Network. Pricing is subject to change.

DISCOUNTS:

Sibling discount	10% – Second child#
	25% – Third and subsequent child#
Upfront annual payment	2.5%^ discount

#To qualify for sibling discounts, each child must attend the school at the same time. Sibling discounts apply to tuition fees only.

^If a full year's tuition fee and/or boarding fee is paid in advance by no later than 4:00pm Friday, 9 December 2022, a discount of 2.5% will apply. Please note that incidental charges are not included in the fees and will still need to be paid as and when they fall due.



STUARTHOLME SCHOOL BUILDING FUND NO.2

Parents are invited to support the Stuartholme School Building Fund No.2 (known as the Building Maintenance Fund) which addresses building repairs and maintenance programs at the school. This voluntary fund will appear on the fee account each term and is fully tax deductible.

STUARTHOLME ADVANCEMENT TRUST

The Stuartholme Advancement Trust (formerly the Foundation Building Fund) supports future capital works at the school. The Master Plan is available on the school website. This voluntary fund will also appear on the fee account each term and is fully tax deductible.



CO-CURRICULAR PROGRAMS

Stuartholme's co-curricular program offers 45 activities and enables students to develop spiritually, socially, physically and emotionally. These optional activities are charged separately and must be paid upfront. Please refer to the 2023 co-curricular handbook for more details. We encourage and support student participation in co-curricular programs. However, it is school policy that unless an apporved payment plan is in place, term fees must be up to date prior to enrolment in these activities.

This includes:

- Co-curricular Sport
- Co-curricular The Arts
- Enrichment
- Exchange and Study Tours
- Domestic and Overseas Trips



INCIDENTAL CHARGES

Incidental charges will be charged as separate items on your Fee Statement and may include:

- Boarding House recreational activities
- Transport for recreational activities and personal appointments
- Health Centre, vaccinations and pharmacy costs
- Lost or damaged textbooks, library books or laptop (not covered by warranty).



OVERSEAS PRIVATE HEALTH COVER

All international students must be covered by Overseas Health Cover. Parents can choose to purchase Health Cover independently or select for the school to purchase this on their behalf. This can be selected during the enrolment process.

Should parents choose to purchase Overseas Health Covervia the school, the amount quoted by the Health Cover Provider is charged for each student prior to enrolment and is payable in full for the duration of the schooling.

The school will refund the pre-paid amount that is refunded by the provider if an enrolment cancellation is made prior to the commencement of the student's course. If the student leaves the school prior to the completion of the course, the parent(s) / guardian(s) must seek a refund from the provider directly.



ENROLMENT FEE & BOND

A non-refundable enrolment application fee of \$300 AUD is payable. At the time of enrolment acceptance, one term's tuition is payable as an enrolment bond. 50% of this bond is non-refundable. The remaining 50% of this bond will be refunded at the end of your daughter's enrolment with the school, provided all tuition fees and any changes have been paid in full. When a visa is refused by the Department of Immigration, the enrolment bond will be refunded in accordance with the School's Refund Policy.



UNIFORM & STATIONERY REQUIREMENTS

Additional costs associated with uniforms and stationery are payable in the first year. Depending on your child's needs, these costs will vary from year to yeardaughter's needs, these costs will vary from year to year.



Note: This is the advertised fee schedule for 2023 only. Fees are subject to an annual increase in accordance with the School Board's Budget. Fees are assessed and confirmed in the November preceding the following year (November 2022 for 2023). Parents are notified each year.

All policies relating to international student enrolments are located on the School website.

Visit: www.stuartholme.com/our-school/school-policies/

